
i

PLANNING
AGENDA

Tuesday, 25 September 2018

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles 
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE

5:00 pm

Members of the Committee

Councillor: Brian Oldham (Chair), Jamie Lane (Deputy Chair)

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Mary Markham, Matthew Golby, Andrew Killbride, 
Samuel Kilby-Shaw, Catherine Russell, Jane Birch, Nazim Choudary, 
Zoe Smith, Arthur McCutcheon and Dennis Meredith.

Chief Executive George Candler



If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA

Meetings of the Planning Committee will take place at 5:00pm on 3rd July, 31st July, 4th September, 25th 
September, 23rd October, 20th November, 18th December 2018, and 22nd January, 19th February, 19th March, 
16th April, 7th May, 4th June, 2nd July and 30th July 2019.

The Council permits public speaking at the Planning Committee as outlined below:

Who Can Speak At Planning Committee Meetings?

 Up to 2 people who wish to object and up to 2 people who wish to support an individual planning 
applications or any other matter on the public agenda.

 Any Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. If both Ward Councillors sit on the 
Planning Committee, they may nominate a substitute Councillor to speak on their behalf. 

 A representative of a Parish Council.

How Do I Arrange To Speak?

 Anyone wishing to speak (not including Ward Councillors who must let the Chair know before the start of 
the meeting) must have registered with the Council’s Democratic Services section not later than midday on 
the day of the Committee.
NB: the Council operate a ‘first come, first serve’ policy and people not registered to speak will not be 
heard. If someone who has registered to speak does not attend the meeting their place may be relocated 
at the discretion of the Chair.

Methods of Registration:

 By telephone: 01604 837722
 In writing to:    Northampton Borough Council
[...]
INATION  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED  

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES  
Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith) 

7. OTHER REPORTS  

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS  

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS  

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION  
(addendum herewith) 

(A) N/2018/0496 - TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION. 112-116 ABINGTON 
AVENUE  

(B) N/2018/0710 - OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR 14 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT 
ACCESS. LAND OFF, MILL LANE, DALLINGTON  

(C) N/2018/1124 - PRIOR NOTIFICATION OF LARGER HOME EXTENSION. 
DIMENSIONS (A) 3.54M (B) 3.7M (C) 2.4. 75 HOLLY ROAD  



11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS  

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION  

(A) N/2018/1216 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 (PLANS) S/2016/0400/EIA 
(HYBRID APPLICATION: (I) OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR CLASS B2, B8 
AND ANCILLARY B1, PROVISION OF A 2HA LORRY PARK AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE.  (II) FULL APPLICATION FOR WORK 
ON THE A4500 COMPRISING: REFORMATTING THE ACCESS TO THE 
TRUCK STOP AND LAYBY (CLOSURE); CONSTRUCTION OF TWO 
ROUNDABOUTS; CLOSURE OF EXISTING ACCOMMODATION ACCESS 
NORTH SIDE OF THE A4500 AND REFORMATTING PROVISION OF 
NEW ACCESS FROM ROUNDABOUT; ENGINEERING OPERATIONS 
COMPRISING GROUND RE-PROFILING; THE RE-ROUTING OF THE 
EXISTING WATERCOURSE; FLOOD PLAIN COMPENSATION WORK; 
ECOLOGICAL WORK AND ACCESS ON LAND ADJACENT TO 
JUNCTION 16 OF THE M1. (INCLUDES ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT) 
RELATING TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE PARAMETERS PLAN.  TO 
ENABLE THE USE CLASS FROM B2, B8 AND ANCILLARY B1 UP TO 
100% USE CLASS B8 AND ANCILLARY B1. LAND AT J16 M1 WEEDON 
ROAD, UPPER HEYFORD. CONSULTATION BY SOUTH 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL  

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 



PHOTOGRAPHY AND AUDIO/VISUAL RECORDINGS OF MEETINGS 
Anyone may record meetings of the Council, the Cabinet, any Committee or Sub-Committee 
of the Council through any audio, visual or written method to include taking photographs of 
meetings, filming meetings or making audio recordings of meetings. The Chair of the 
meeting shall have the discretion to revoke the permission in the event that the exercise of 
the permission is disturbing the conduct of the meeting in any way or when it is otherwise 
necessary due to the nature of the business being transacted at the meeting. Permission 
may only be exercised where the public have the right to attend the meeting; and if a 
meeting passes a motion to exclude the press and public, then in conjunction with this, all 
rights to record the meetings are removed. 





NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 4 September 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillor Lane (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Birch, Bottwood, Choudary, Golby, Kilby-Shaw, M 
Markham, McCutcheon, Russell and Smith

OFFICERS: Peter Baguley (Head of Planning), Rita Bovey (Development 
Manager), Ben Clarke (Principal Planning Officer), Kanchan Sharma 
(Planning Officer), Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor), Ed Bostock 
(Democratic Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Markham. It was noted that 
Councillors Lane and Golby would be arriving late and that Councillors Birch and 
Choudary would be leaving early due to conflicting engagements.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 31st July 2018 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
RESOLVED:

That under the following items, the members of the public and Ward Councillors were 
granted leave to address the Committee:

N/2018/0683
William Jacobs

N/2018/1024
Councillor Smith
Councillor Stone

N/2018/1060
Councillor Smith
Councillor Stone

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION
Councillor M Markham declared a disclosable and pecuniary interest in respect of 
items 10c and 10f as a board member for Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH).

Councillor Bottwood declared a disclosable and pecuniary interest in respect of items 
10c and 10f as a board member for NPH.

1

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Kilby-Shaw declared a personal interest in respect of item 10f but advised 
of no predetermination.

Councillor Smith declared a predetermination in respect of items 10g and 10h. She 
advised that she would address the Committee on the items then leave the room 
whilst they were discussed.

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED

There were none.

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES
The Development Manager submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries on 
behalf of the Head of Planning. She reported that all appeals were still awaited and 
there were no further updates to give at the time.

(C) N/2018/0683 - DEMOLITION OF 16NO. DOMESTIC GARAGES AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF 2NO. NEW BUILD DWELLINGS. LOCKUP 
GARAGES, LONGLAND ROAD

At this juncture Councillors M Markham and Bottwood left the room.

The Planning Officer submitted a report and elaborated thereon. Members’ attention 
was drawn to the addendum which contained amended Conditions 5, 7 and 12. The 
Committee were informed that following noise concerns raised by Environmental 
Health, a condition had been added to ensure a revised noise assessment be carried 
out, to protect the dwellings from external noise. It was noted that the application 
complied with both local and national policies.

Responding to a question, William Jacobs, Project Manager for NPH explained that 
the car park had been identified as underused, however any residents losing out 
would be 
[...]
EDUCATION CONTRIBUTIONS, TRIGGER FOR OTHER 
FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY 
AND VIABILITY REVIEWS. UPTON PARK DEVELOPMENT, UPTON 
VALLEY WAY NORTH

Councillors M Markham and Bottwood re-joined the meeting.

Councillor Golby joined the meeting at this juncture.

The Development Manager submitted a report and elaborated thereon. The 
Committee heard that outline planning permission was granted in March 2015 for 
1,000 dwellings including a primary school, local centre and public open space. 
However, due to constraints on the site and changes in flood mitigation measures, 
the quantum of developable land within the site boundaries had been reduced. 
Subsequently, a reserved matters application received by the Council related to 860 
dwellings. The applicant had requested that their financial contribution be prorated 
and that they provide additional provision for burial grounds instead of allotments. 
They further sought to spread contributions more evenly throughout the 
development, however priority would still be given to primary education.

In response to questions, the Committee heard that the proposed dwellings shown in 
the reserved matters application were family homes of a generous size. It was 

3



explained that entry to the development would be on West Street and that 
improvements to the road were proposed and that a clause in the S106 Agreement 
stipulated open spaces would not be maintained by NBC but by either Upton Parish 
Council or a management company.

It was noted that the site was not CIL liable due to the original application being 
submitted before CIL came into effect in the borough.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee AGREED to vary the Section 106 legal Agreement dated 
27th March 2015 (the original Agreement) to include the following:

 Amend the financial contributions on a pro-rata basis and the relevant 
timing of the payments of those obligations.

 Remove the obligation to provide allotments and instead to include a 
financial contribution for the provision, maintenance and/or 
enhancement of burial grounds.

 Reflect the fact that the planning permission will now be implemented 
by one developer.

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning in consultation with 
the Chair of the Planning Committee to agree any such further amendments to 
the planning obligations contained in the original Agreement as is reasonably 
necessary.

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION
(B) N/2018/0476 - ERECTION OF 14NO. 3-BEDROOM DWELLINGS WITH 

PARKING. THE SILVER CORNET PUBLIC HOUSE, 21 WELLAND WAY
At this juncture Councillor Lane joined the meeting.

The Development Manager submitted a report and elaborated thereon. The 
Committee heard that the site was currently overgrown, frequently fly tipped and a 
haven for antisocial behaviour. It was reported that whilst terms of transfer had not 
yet been agreed, a prospective application was not considered inappropriate. NCC 
Highways had objected to the application due to insufficient parking provision, 
however it was noted that the parking standard had changed since the pre-app 
application was submitted and that the number of spaces provided was offset by the 
absence of parking restrictions in the area. The application was considered a good 
use of a brown site.

In response to a question regarding the electric gate that would serve the car park, it 
was explained that Condition 12 in the report required that full details be submitted 
and approved by the Council prior to installation.

4



RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report.

(D) N/2018/0787 - ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO SIDE OF 
PROPERTY. 16 RAISINS FIELD CLOSE

Councillor Choudary left the meeting at this juncture.

The Development Manager submitted a report and elaborate
[...]
 noted that NCC Highways had objected to the application, 
however the property was located in a sustainable area, close to shops and public 
transport links.

Councillor Smith, as the Ward Councillor, spoke against the application and 
commented that capacity had been exceeded in the area. She voiced concerns 
regarding parking and stated that based on the evidence provided by NCC 
Highways, the application should be refused.

Having addressed the Committee, Councillor Smith left the room for the remainder of 
the discussion.

Councillor Stone addressed the Committee in her capacity as the County Councillor 
for Abington & Phippsville and stated that the application represented an 
overdevelopment in an already highly populated area. She stated that dangerous 
parking habits were always prevalent on Bostock Avenue.

The Principal Planning Officer explained that there was no added impact on existing 
residents in terms of matters such as light and outlook since the structure was pre-
existing.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report and the addendum.

(H) N/2018/1060 - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLINGHOUSE (USE CLASS 
C3) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) FOR 4 
OCCUPANTS. 20 ROE ROAD

Councillor Birch left the meeting at this juncture.

Councillor Smith re-entered the room and sat in the public gallery.

The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report and elaborated thereon. The 
Committee heard that internal changes would consist of converting the upstairs 
bathroom to a further bedroom. It was noted that the application met required Private 
Sector Housing standards and complied with the NPPF and that should it be 
approved, there would be a 10% concentration of HIMO properties in a 50m radius. 
NCC Highways had objected to the application, however it was explained that the 
number of occupiers would not be dissimilar to that of a family home and the site was 
sustainably located.

Councillor Smith, as the Ward Councillor for Abington, spoke against the application 
and commented that this was an area that had reached maximum capacity, stating 
that the Committee had the opportunity to prevent further highway problems by 
refusing the application.

6



Having addressed the Committee, Councillor Smith left the room for the remainder of 
the discussion.

Councillor Stone, in her capacity as the County Councillor for Abington & Phippsville, 
spoke against the application and commented on the pressures put onto 
communities and local amenities and stated that the Council would be breaking its 
own regulations if the application was approved.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report.

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS
There were none.

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION
There were none.

The meeting concluded at 6:40 pm

7



Directorate: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning

Head of Planning: Peter Baguley

List of Appeals and Determinations – 25th September 2018
Written Reps Procedure

Application No. DEL/PC Description Decision

N/2017/0942
APP/V2825/W/18/3198037

DEL Change of Use from Dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to House in Multiple Occupation 
(Use Class C4) for 5 occupants at 94 St Leonards Road

AWAITED

N/2017/1342
APP/V2825/W/18/3203447

DEL Change of Use from Dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to House in Multiple Occupation 
(Use Class C4) for 5 occupants (retrospective) at 38 Euston Road

AWAITED

N/2017/1418
APP/V2825/W/18/3195459

DEL Prior Notification for Change of use from Offices (Use Class B1) to 9 dwellings (Use 
Class C3) at 59 Clarke Road

ALLOWED

N/2017/1429
APP/V2825/W/18/3198793

PC Change of Use from Dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to House in Multiple Occupation 
(Use Class C4) for 5 occupants at 35 Hunter Street

AWAITED

N/2017/1518
APP/V2825/W/18/3201725

DEL Addition of upper floor extension to the North Wing to ad
[...]
10b
N/2018/0710 
Outline planning application for 14 residential dwellings with all matters reserved except 
access 
Land off, Mill Lane, Dallington

Three further representations received, objecting to the application.  These objections re-iterate 
the various neighbour objections summarised in Section 6.15 of the Committee Report and 
particularly focus on issues relating to the safety and security of existing properties on Corran 
Close, including the poor condition of the existing rear boundary wall and fences serving these 
properties and seeking that the height of the boundary treatment be increased and repaired.

Officer Comment:
The Police Crime Prevention Design Advisor raises no objections to the application and matters 
relating to security are addressed in Section 7.11 of the Committee Report.  However, whilst the 9

Agenda Item 10



details of new boundary treatments are normally dealt with by a condition on a reserved matters 
permission, in light of the repeated neighbour concerns and given the importance of this element 
of the scheme, it is recommended that a condition is added to require details of boundary 
treatments to accompany a reserved matters application should outline permission be 
forthcoming.

Additional Condition 21:

21. Full details of the method of the treatment of the external boundaries of the site together with 
individual plot boundaries shall be submitted with reserved matters details for ‘layout’.  The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  

Reason: To ensure that the boundaries of the site are properly treated so as to secure a 
satisfactory standard of development in accordance with Policies H1 and S10 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy.

Item 10c
N/2018/112
Prior Notification of Larger Home Extension. Dimensions (a) 3.54m (b) 3.7m (c) 2.4
75 Holly Road

No update.

12. CONSULTATION
Item 12a
N/2018/1216 
Variation of Condition 2 (plans) S/2016/0400/EIA (Hybrid Application: (i) Outline application 
for Class B2, B8 and ancillary B1, provision of a 2ha lorry park and associated 
infrastructure.  (ii) Full application for work on the A4500 comprising: reformatting the 
access to the Truck Stop and layby (closure); construction of two roundabouts; closure of 
existing accommodation access north side of the A4500 and reformatting provision of new 
access from roundabout; engineering operations comprising ground re-profiling; the re-
routing of the existing watercourse; flood plain compensation work; ecological work and 
access on land adjacent to Junction 16 of the M1. (Includes Environmental Statement)) 
relating to the provisions of the Parameters Plan.  To enable the Use Class from B2, B8 and 
ancillary B1 up to 100% Use Class B8 and ancillary B1
Land at J16 M1 Weedon Road, Upper Heyford
Consultation by South Northamptonshire Council

No update.

10



PLANNING COMMITTEE: 25th September 2018
DEPARTMENT: Planning Service
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Peter Baguley

APPLICATION REF: N/2018/0496

112 - 116 Abington Avenue

DESCRIPTION: Two storey side extension          

WARD: Abington Ward          

APPLICANT: Markazi Masjid          
AGENT: ZS Partnership Ltd          

REFERRED BY: Councillor Z Smith
REASON: Parking concerns

          
DEPARTURE: No

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION:

1 RECOMMENDATION

1.1 APPROVAL subject to the conditions as set out below and for the following reason: 

The proposed alterations and extensions are not considered to represent a significant increase in 
floorspace such that an unacceptable intensification of use or impact on adjacent amenity or 
existing parking conditions would result.  The design and appearance are considered acceptable in 
view of the functional requirements of the premises.  The proposal is considered to be in 
accordance with Policy S10 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, Policy E20 of the 
Northampton Local Plan and the aims and objectives of the National Planning Polic
[...]
rmatting the access to the 
Truck Stop and layby (closure); construction of two roundabouts; 
closure of existing accommodation access north side of the A4500 
and reformatting provision of new access from roundabout; 
engineering operations comprising ground re-profiling; the re-
routing of the existing watercourse; flood plain compensation work; 
ecological work and access on land adjacent to Junction 16 of the 
M1. (Includes Environmental Statement)) relating to the provisions of 
the Parameters Plan.  To enable the Use Class from B2, B8 and 
ancillary B1 up to 100% Use Class B8 and ancillary B1          

WARD: N/A          

APPLICANT: First Panattoni          
AGENT: Framptons         

REFERRED BY: Head of Planning
REASON: Major Fringe Application

          
DEPARTURE: No

APPLICATION FOR CONSULTATION BY SOUTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL:

1 RECOMMENDATION

1.1 That the Council Raise No Objections to the proposed amendment to Condition 2 of planning 
permission S/2016/0400/EIA and that a full assessment of the impacts of the proposed 
development on transport, drainage, noise and air quality be carried out.

2 THE PROPOSAL

2.1 Outline planning permission was granted by South Northamptonshire Council in 2016 for the 
development of this site. This permission was subject to conditions and one of these (Condition 2) 
specified the composition of the final development should be split between Use Class B2 (General 

LOCATION:

34

Agenda Item 12a



Industrial) and Use Class B8 (Storage and Distribution). In short, between 20 and 50% of the 
development should be used for Class B2 purposes, with the remainder being (50-80%) being 
used for Class B8. It is now proposed to vary this condition, so that the entirety can be potentially 
occupied for Class B8 purposes. 

3 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 The site is located immediately adjacent to Junction 16 of the M1 to the south of the A4500 
(Weedon Road) and to the north of the motorway. The River Nene runs along the south-ea
[...]
by the applicant that there is 
insufficient evidence to suggest that this situation will change in the foreseeable future. The 
applicant has highlighted that a number of local businesses have expressed an interest in 
occupying the development warehouse purposes. The reasoning for this is owing to a lack of 
suitably sized units within Northampton.

7.5 Given the proximity of the development to the periphery of Northampton, it is apparent that the 
development is likely to have a reasonable prospect of providing jobs for residents of Northampton. 
Therefore, if there is a likelihood that the scheme not being occupied or not coming forward within 
its entirety, there is a prospect of there being a loss of business to the Northampton area or the 
town not receiving the full employment benefit. This would therefore represent a detrimental impact 
upon the ongoing economic vitality of Northampton. 

7.6 It is also noted that the proposed amendment would not necessarily prevent the development from 
being occupied for Class B2 purposes, should the demand arise.

7.7 Therefore, for the prevailing reasons, is considered that the proposed amendment to the 
composition of previously permitted uses would be acceptable. 

7.8 In submitting observations to SNC, the Council requested that in considering the application, a full 
assessment of the impacts on transport, drainage, noise and air quality takes place. In order to 
ensure that a good standard of development emanates from the proposals, it is recommended that 
these requests (from the 11th May 2016) are restated to SNC. 

7.9 It is noted that the proposed amendment does not seek to vary the quantum of buildings or the 
proportions of the structures. As a consequence, it is considered that the proposed revision would 
not cause any undue detrimental harm to the occupiers of properties within the Borough of 
Northampton and, as such, it is considered that the scheme is acceptable in this regard. 

8 CONCLUSION

8.1 It is considered that the proposed amendment would assist in the delivery of this site, which would 
also be of benefit to employment provision and economic activity within Northampton. However, in 

36



order to secure a good standard of development, it is recommended that previous requests made 
in May 2016 regarding the consideration of the application are restated. 

9 BACKGROUND PAPERS

9.1 N/2016/0486 – Item 12a from the Planning Committee agenda held on the 10th May 2016. 

10 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 None.

11 SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN

11.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to securing the objectives, 
visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan together with those of associated Frameworks 
and Strategies.

37


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	10 Items For Determination
	10a N/2018/0496 - Two storey side extension. 112-116 Abington Avenue
	10b N/2018/0710 - Outline planning application for 14 residential dwellings with all matters reserved except access. Land off, Mill Lane, Dallington
	10c N/2018/1124 - Prior Notification of Larger Home Extension. Dimensions (a) 3.54m (b) 3.7m (c) 2.4. 75 Holly Road
	12a N/2018/1216 - Variation of Condition 2 (plans) S/2016/0400/EIA (Hybrid Application: (i) Outline application for Class B2, B8 and ancillary B1, provision of a 2ha lorry park and associated infrastructure.  (ii) Full application for work on the A4500 comprising: reformatting the access to the Truck Stop and layby (closure); construction of two roundabouts; closure of existing accommodation access north side of the A4500 and reformatting provision of new access from roundabout; engineering operations comprising ground re-profiling; the re-routing of the existing watercourse; flood plain compensation work; ecological work and access on land adjacent to Junction 16 of the M1. (Includes Environmental Statement) relating to the provisions of the Parameters Plan.  To enable the Use Class from B2, B8 and ancillary B1 up to 100% Use Class B8 and ancillary B1. Land at J16 M1 Weedon Road, Upper Heyford. Consultation by South Northamptonshire Council



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 25 September 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillor Lane (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Birch, Bottwood, Choudary, Golby, Kilbride, M Markham, 
McCutcheon, Russell and Smith

OFFICERS: Peter Baguley (Head of Planning), Rita Bovey (Development 
Manager), Adam Smith (Principal Planning Officer), Theresa Boyd 
(Planning Solicitor), Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES
No apologies were received. It was noted that Councillor M Markham was traveling 
and was expected to be arriving late.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 2018 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair.

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
RESOLVED:

That under the following items, the members of the public and Ward Councillors were 
granted leave to address the Committee:

N/2018/0710
Councillor G Eales
Raymond Dumont
Kevin Fisher
Stephen Lucas

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION
Councillor McCutcheon declared a personal and disclosable pecuniary interest in 
respect of item 10c and advised that he would leave the room whilst the item was 
discussed.

Councillor Smith declared a predetermination in respect of item 10a and advised that 
she would leave the room whilst the item was discussed.

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED

There were none.



(B) N/2018/0710 - OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR 14 RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT ACCESS. LAND 
OFF, MILL LANE, DALLINGTON

The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report and elaborated thereon. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the addendum which contained further representations and 
an additional condition. The Committee heard that the majority of the site was 
covered by wildlife and protected by Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs).  The 
presence of protected species had been noted and mitigated by conditions. It was 
explained that a new right-turn from the site would be created exiting the site and 
Members noted that the Highway Authority had not raised an objection to the 
application.

Councillor G Eales, in his capacity as the Ward and County Councillor for Spencer, 
spoke against the application and voiced concerns around the potential impact on 
wildlife, traffic and the lack of lighting. His primary concern was security and he stated 
that the area would see an increase in crime if the site was opened.

Responding to a question, Councillor Eales explained that many residents he had 
spoken to had seen wildlife on the site, and noted that the report referred to badgers.

Raymond Dumont, a local resident, spoke against the application and stated that 
there had been a lack of transparency surrounding the application as he believed 
there had been no feedback following the consultation and that the traffic survey had 
taken place whilst Harlestone Road was closed. Mr Dumont raised further concerns 
related to noise, security and overshadowing of existing properties.

In response to a question, Mr Dumont stated that he had previously seen the lake 
freeze over which concerned him if children were to have access to it.

Kevin Fisher, a local resident, spoke against the application and voiced concerns 
around flooding and stated that there was not enough information on the plan to 
make an informed decision.

Stephen Lucas, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in favour of the 
application and noted that there were no highway or ecology objections; he explained 
that 25% of the land would be retained, including lakeside woodland which would be 
fenced off. He further stated that the applicant would agree to the addition of a gate 
to serve the site, if the Committee requested it.

In response to questions, Mr Lucas stated that a buffer zone would be created 
between the developments and the lake, with fencing to be erected that was suitable 
for wildlife. He explained that it would be the responsibility of the developer to 
maintain the wildlife area and that these details would form part of a management 
plan; residents would pay a service charge in respect of this maintenance.

Responding to a question related to the highway survey, Mr Lucas commented that 
the Highway authority would have taken all factors into account when making their 
comments.

The Principal Planning Officer advised that the Wildlife Trust and Ecology Inspector 
had found no evidence of great crested newts on the site.



Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report and the addendum and with amended Condition 11.

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES
Councillor M Markham joined the meeting at this juncture.

The Development Manager submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries on 
behalf of the Head of Planning and elaborated thereon. She reported that 1 appeal 
had been dismissed and 2 allowed. An application relating to 59 Clarke Road had 
been submitted with incorrect plans; Officers gave the applicant time to submit the 
correct plans and once received, the Highway authority objected to the application so 
it was refused under delegated powers. However, the deadline for determination of 
the application had passed so the appeal was allowed automatically.

In response to questions, it was explained that whilst the application could have been 
refused due to the plans being incorrect, officers wanted to give the applicant the 
chance to submit the correct ones. The Head of Planning advised that this would not 
set a precedent for future developers to do this on purpose.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

7. OTHER REPORTS
There were none.

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS
There were none.

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS
There were none.

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION
(A) N/2018/0496 - TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION. 112-116 ABINGTON 

AVENUE
At this juncture Councillor Smith left the room.

The Development Manager submitted a report and elaborated thereon. Members’ 
attention was drawn the addendum which contained an additional condition relating 
to a surface water management strategy. The Committee heard that the proposed 
extension was considered modest compared to the existing structure, the design in-
keeping and that no parking spaces were to be affected. It was noted that some 
overshadowing would occur but the impact would not be severe. Whilst parking 



concerns were acknowledged, the application would only be improving existing 
facilities.

In response to questions, the Committee heard that no extraction was proposed as 
part of the development as the kitchen was existing and would simply be improved 
upon. Members were advised that nobody lived on the site.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report and the addendum and with additional Condition 6.

(C) N/2018/1124 - PRIOR NOTIFICATION OF LARGER HOME EXTENSION. 
DIMENSIONS (A) 3.54M (B) 3.7M (C) 2.4. 75 HOLLY ROAD

At this juncture Councillor McCutcheon left the room.

Councillor Smith re-joined the meeting.

The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report and elaborated thereon. He 
explained that if no objections were raised during consultation, the Council had no 
grounds to object to an application.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the Authority’s PRIOR APPROVAL NOT BE REQUIRED for the reasons as set 
out in the report.

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS
There were none.

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION
(A) N/2018/1216 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 (PLANS) S/2016/0400/EIA 

(HYBRID APPLICATION: (I) OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR CLASS B2, B8 
AND ANCILLARY B1, PROVISION OF A 2HA LORRY PARK AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE.  (II) FULL APPLICATION FOR WORK 
ON THE A4500 COMPRISING: REFORMATTING THE ACCESS TO THE 
TRUCK STOP AND LAYBY (CLOSURE); CONSTRUCTION OF TWO 
ROUNDABOUTS; CLOSURE OF EXISTING ACCOMMODATION ACCESS 
NORTH SIDE OF THE A4500 AND REFORMATTING PROVISION OF NEW 
ACCESS FROM ROUNDABOUT; ENGINEERING OPERATIONS 
COMPRISING GROUND RE-PROFILING; THE RE-ROUTING OF THE 
EXISTING WATERCOURSE; FLOOD PLAIN COMPENSATION WORK; 
ECOLOGICAL WORK AND ACCESS ON LAND ADJACENT TO JUNCTION 
16 OF THE M1. (INCLUDES ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT) RELATING 
TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE PARAMETERS PLAN.  TO ENABLE THE 
USE CLASS FROM B2, B8 AND ANCILLARY B1 UP TO 100% USE CLASS 



B8 AND ANCILLARY B1. LAND AT J16 M1 WEEDON ROAD, UPPER 
HEYFORD. CONSULTATION BY SOUTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 
COUNCIL

Councillor McCutcheon re-joined the meeting.

The Development Manager submitted a report and elaborated thereon. It was 
explained that outline planning permission had been granted in March 2016, NBC 
having raised no objections at the time. The applicant since requested to vary the 
plans to warehousing units instead of a mix of warehouse and factory units. The 
Development Manager noted that regarding the West Northamptonshire Joint Core 
Strategy, there were no issues in terms of policy and advised that the Council would 
ask South Northamptonshire Council to reconfirm details of assessments of the 
impacts on transport, drainage, noise and air quality.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the Council RAISE NO OBJECTION to the proposed amendment to Condition 2 
of planning permission S/2016/0400/EIA and that a full assessment of the impacts of 
the proposed development on transport, drainage, noise and air quality be carried 
out.

The meeting concluded at 6:20 pm


